discontinued operations basis are preliminary and could change as the Company finalizes the accounting for the discontinued operations to be reported in the
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ending December 31, 2019.

The unaudited pro forma information, while helpful in illustrating the financial characteristics of the Company after the T-System Disposition, does not
necessarily reflect what the Company’s financial condition or results of operations would have been had the investment occurred on the dates indicated. The
actual financial position and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety of factors including,
but not limited to, the Company’s accounting for T-System’s results of operations through the ultimate consummation of the T-System Disposition and
completion of its accounting for the consideration received. As a result, unaudited pro forma data is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not
represent an attempt to predict or suggest future results.

Summarized Pro Forma Balance Sheet Information, in millions:

 As of September 30, 2019

 Historical Cannae
Adjustments for T-System

Disposition  Pro Forma Cannae

ASSETS (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)

Current assets:   (1)
Cash and cash equivalents (2) $ 153.2  61.9  $ 215.1

Other current assets 87.6  (22.1)  65.5

Total current assets 240.8  39.8  280.6

Investments in unconsolidated affiliates (3) 851.9  60.0  911.9

Lease assets 218.6  (0.9)  217.7

Property and equipment, net 155.8  (0.3)  155.5

Other intangible assets, net 154.2  (73.3)  80.9

Goodwill 164.8  (88.3)  76.5

Other non-current assets 107.6  (4.7)  102.9

Total assets $ 1,893.7  $ (67.7)  $ 1,826.0

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
Total current liabilities 184.9  (13.4)  171.5

Notes payable, long term 193.8  —  193.8

Other liabilities, long term 240.3  (0.6)  239.7

Total liabilities 619.0  (14.0)  605.0

Equity:
Cannae common stock, $0.0001 par value —  —  —

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value —  —  —

Retained earnings (deficit) (4) 119.1  (49.8)  69.3

Additional paid-in capital 1,156.3  —  1,156.3

Less: Treasury stock (4.1)  —  (4.1)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (59.2)  —  (59.2)

Total equity 1,212.1  (49.8)  1,162.3

Noncontrolling interests 62.6  (3.9)  58.7

Total Cannae shareholders' equity 1,274.7  (53.7)  1,221.0

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,893.7  $ (67.7)  $ 1,826.0

______________________________________
(1) Pro forma adjustments represent the deconsolidation of T-System as if the T-System Disposition occurred on September 30, 2019. Unless noted with a
separate footnote specific to the assets or liabilities shown, amounts represent the removal of the book value of T-System's balance sheet.

(2) Pro forma adjustment represents the net effect of the addition of $71.0 million of cash received as part of the T-System Disposition and removal of T-
System's cash on its balance sheet of $9.1 million.

(3) Pro forma adjustment represents the interest in a new joint venture the Company will receive as partial consideration for the T-System Disposition and is
based on a preliminary valuation and accounting treatment of the Company's share of the new joint venture.

(4) Pro forma adjustment represents the net impact of pro forma adjustments (1), (2), and (3).

Summarized Pro Forma Statement of Operations Information, in millions:

 For the nine months ended September 30, 2019

Historical
Cannae

Adjustments for T-
System Disposition

Adjustments for
DNB Investment

Pro Forma
Cannae

 (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)

Revenues:   (1)  (2)(3)
Restaurant revenue 772.0  —  —  772.0

Other operating revenue 58.0  (38.5)  —  19.5

Total operating revenue 830.0  (38.5)  —  791.5

Operating expenses:
Cost of restaurant revenue 678.7  —  —  678.7

Personnel costs 86.4  (24.3)  —  62.1

Depreciation and amortization 40.1  (10.3)  —  29.8

Other operating expenses 87.5  (12.6)  —  74.9

Total operating expenses 892.7  (47.2)  —  845.5

Operating loss (62.7)  8.7  —  (54.0)

Other income (expense):
Interest and investment income (2) 13.7  —  (9.1)  4.6

Interest expense (14.4)  —  —  (14.4)

Realized gains, net 169.1  0.5  —  169.6

Total other income (expense) 168.4  0.5  (9.1)  159.8

Earnings before income taxes and equity in losses of unconsolidated affiliates 105.7  9.2  (9.1)  105.8

Income tax expense (3) 14.3  1.9  0.9  17.1
Earnings before equity in losses of unconsolidated affiliates

91.4  7.3  (10.0)  88.7
Equity in losses of unconsolidated affiliates (4)

(50.8)  —  12.7  (38.1)

Net earnings from continuing operations 40.6  7.3  2.7  50.6

Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests (12.2)  0.2  —  (12.0)
Net earnings from continuing operations attributable to Cannae Holdings, Inc. common
shareholders

$ 52.8  $ 7.1  $ 2.7  $ 62.6

Earnings per share
Basic
Net earnings per share from continuing operations, basic

$ 0.74  $ 0.10  $ 0.04  $ 0.88

Diluted
Net earnings per share from continuing operations, diluted $ 0.73  $ 0.10  $ 0.04  $ 0.87

Weighted average shares outstanding Cannae Holdings common stock, basic basis 71.6   71.6

Weighted average shares outstanding Cannae Holdings common stock, diluted basis 71.9   71.9

______________________________________
(1) Pro forma adjustments in this column represent the removal of the historical results of operations of T-System.

(2) Pro forma adjustment represents removal of syndication fee income earned by the Company associated with its organization of additional investors, net of

[…]

been recorded in fiscal year 2018 had the transaction occurred on January 1, 2018,

(d) an increase in interest expense related to the debt incurred by Star Parent as a result of its acquisition of DNB,

(e) removing transaction expenses incurred by DNB and included in pro forma adjustment (a), but which do not have an impact on continuing operations and
would have been incurred in 2017 had the transaction occurred on January 1, 2018,

(f) removing one-time costs related to termination of DNB's former pension and equity compensation programs directly attributable to its acquisition by Star
Parent

(g) an increase in income tax expense resulting from the additional pro forma earnings associated with (b), (c) and (d), and (f), and

(h) incremental dividends on preferred equity paid by Star Parent's subsidiaries to other investors.

Summarized Pro Forma Statement of Operations Information, in millions:

 For the year ended December 31, 2018

Historical
Cannae

Adjustments for T-
System Disposition

Adjustments for
DNB Investment

Pro Forma
Cannae

 (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)

Revenues:   (1)  (2)(3)
Restaurant revenue $ 1,117.8  $ —  $ —  $ 1,117.8

Other operating revenue 87.6  (57.9)  —  29.7

Total operating revenue 1,205.4  (57.9)  —  1,147.5

Operating expenses:
Cost of restaurant revenue 991.3  —  —  991.3

Personnel costs 170.3  (33.0)  —  137.3

Depreciation and amortization 61.3  (15.0)  —  46.3

Other operating expenses 105.6  (13.9)  —  91.7

Goodwill impairment 26.7  —  —  26.7

Total operating expenses 1,355.2  (61.9)  —  1,293.3

Operating loss (149.8)  4.0  —  (145.8)

Other income (expense):
Interest and investment income (2) 6.3  —  9.1  15.4

Interest expense (3) (4.7)  —  (15.3)  (20.0)

Realized gains, net 166.8  —  —  166.8

Total other income (expense) 168.4  —  (6.2)  162.2

Earnings before income taxes and equity in losses of unconsolidated affiliates 18.6  4.0  (6.2)  16.4

Income tax expense (benefit) (4) 13.1  1.9  (27.1)  (12.1)
Earnings before equity in losses of unconsolidated affiliates

5.5  2.1  20.9  28.5
Equity in losses of unconsolidated affiliates (5)

(16.1)  —  (122.8)  (138.9)

Net loss from continuing operations (10.6)  2.1  (101.9)  (110.4)

Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests (38.2)  0.2  —  (38.2)
Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations attributable to Cannae Holdings, Inc. common
shareholders

$ 27.6  $ 1.9  $ (101.9)  $ (74.3)

Earnings per share
Net earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations, basic

$ 0.39  $ 0.03  $ (1.43)  $ (1.01)

Net earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations, diluted
$ 0.39  $ 0.03  $ (1.43)  $ (1.01)

Weighted average shares outstanding Cannae Holdings common stock, basic basis 71.2   71.2

Weighted average shares outstanding Cannae Holdings common stock, diluted basis 71.3   71.3

[…]

(a) an increase in amortization expense for preliminary purchase accounting adjustments made by Star Parent as the legal acquirer of DNB, net of historical
amortization expense associated with assets revalued or written off,

(b) an increase in interest expense related to the debt incurred by Star Parent as a result of its acquisition of DNB,

(c) a decrease in earnings to record the amortization of purchase accounting fair value adjustments to deferred revenue made by Star Parent as the accounting
acquirer of DNB,

(d) an increase in earnings to add back pension expense historically recorded by DNB but which was terminated in conjunction with its acquisition by Star
Parent,

(e) a net decreases in income tax expense resulting from the additional net pro forma losses associated with (a), (b), (c) and (d), and

(f) dividends on preferred equity paid by Star Parent's subsidiaries to other investors.

Summarized Pro Forma Statement of Operations Information, in millions:

 For the year ended December 31, 2017

Historical
Cannae

Adjustments for T-
System Disposition

Pro Forma
Cannae

 (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)

Revenues:   (1)
Restaurant revenue $ 1,129.0  $ —  $ 1,129.0

Other operating revenue 40.5  (12.9)  27.6

Total operating revenue 1,169.5  (12.9)  1,156.6

Operating expenses:
Cost of restaurant revenue 991.0  —  991.0

Personnel costs 103.2  (7.6)  95.6

Depreciation and amortization 49.3  (3.1)  46.2

Other operating expenses 104.4  (3.1)  101.3

Total operating expenses 1,247.9  (13.8)  1,234.1

Operating (loss) income (78.4)  0.9  (77.5)

Other income (expense):
Interest and investment income 5.3  —  5.3

Interest expense (7.0)  —  (7.0)

Realized gains, net 4.9  —  4.9

Total other income (expense) 3.2  —  3.2

Loss before income taxes and equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated affiliates (75.2)  0.9  (74.3)

Income tax benefit (16.6)  2.4  (14.2)
Loss before equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates

(58.6)  (1.5)  (60.1)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates

3.4  —  3.4

Net loss (55.2)  (1.5)  (56.7)

Net earnings from discontinued operations, net of tax 147.7  —  147.7

Net earnings 92.5  (1.5)  91.0

Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests (16.3)  —  (16.3)
Net earnings attributable to Cannae Holdings, Inc. common shareholders

$ 108.8  $ (1.5)  $ 107.3

Amounts attributable to Cannae Holdings, Inc. common shareholders
Net loss from continuing operations attributable to Cannae Holdings, Inc. common shareholders

$ (38.7)  $ (1.5)  $ (40.2)
Net earnings from discontinued operations attributable to Cannae Holdings, Inc. common shareholders

147.5  —  147.5
Net earnings attributable to Cannae Holdings, Inc. common shareholders

$ 108.8  $ (1.5)  $ 107.3

Earnings per share
Basic
Net loss per share from continuing operations

$ (0.55)  $ (0.02)  $ (0.57)
Net earnings per share from discontinued operations

2.09  —  2.09
Net earnings per share, basic

$ 1.54  $ (0.02)  $ 1.52

Diluted
Net loss per share from continuing operations

$ (0.55)  $ (0.02)  $ (0.57)
Net earnings per share from discontinued operations

2.09  —  2.09
Net earnings per share, diluted

$ 1.54  $ (0.02)  $ 1.52

Weighted average shares outstanding Cannae Holdings common stock, basic basis 70.6   70.6

Weighted average shares outstanding Cannae Holdings common stock, diluted basis 70.6   70.6

______________________________________
(1) Pro forma adjustments in this column represent the removal of the historical results of operations of T-System from October 16, 2017 (the date we first
acquired T-System) through December 31, 2017.